CANON CONSUMER CALCULATOR LIMITED WARRANTY

The limited warranty set forth below s given by Canon U.S.A.. Inc., {Canon U.S.A} and Canon Canada Inc., (Canon Canada) with respect to
Calculators purchased and used in the United States and Canada respectively

This limited warranty is only effective upon presentation of proof of purchase (bill of sale} to Canon U.S.A. or Canon Canada Factory Service
Center. Canon Calculators, when delivered to you in a new condiion in the original container, are warranted against dsfective materials or
workmanshp as follews: for a peried of one J year from the date of original purchase, defzctive parts or Calculators retumed to 2 Canon U.S A
w7 Canon Canada Factory Service Center and praven to be defective upon inspsction. will be exchanged at Canon U.S.A's or Canon Canada's
sole option, for new or comparable rebuilt paits or calculztors (of the same or similar medel). Warranty for replacement shall not extend the
original warranty period of the defective calculator.

When retuming Calculators under this limited warranty, you must pre-pay the sh»ppmg charges. if any, and enclose a comptete explanation of the
problem. Calculators covered by this limited warranty wilt be repaired at Canon U.S.A.’'s or Canon Canada’s sole o'mon and retumed 1o you
without charge by any Canon U.S.A. or Canon Canada Service Center. This warranty does not cover rechargeable batteries that may "be
supplied with the Calculator. as to which batteries there shall be no warranty or replacement

A listing of Canom US A CONSUMER PRODUCTS INFORMATION CENTER AND CANON INFORMATION/SERVICE CENTER in

Canada’is_included with the Calculator. The Canon U.S.:A. CONSUMER PRODUCTS INFORMATION CENTER and CANON CANADA

INFORMATION/SERVICE CENTER will refer you to the nearest Factery Service Center. Repairs not under warranty will be at such cost as

Canon U.S.A. or Canon Canada may from time to time generally establish.

This limited warranty covers all defects encountersd in normal use of the calculators, and does not apply in the following cases:

(a)Loss or damage to the Calculators due to abuse, mishandling, at-eration, accident, electrical current fluctuations, failure 1o follow operating

instructions, maintenance and environmental instructions prescribed in Canon U.S.A.'s or Canon Canada’s instruction manual or service

perIo«méd by other than a Canon U.S.A. or Canon Canada Factory Service Center.

(bjuse of Pans (other than those distributed by Canon U.S.A. or Canon Canada) which damage the Calculator or cause abnormally frequent

Service calis or service problems.

(c{II any Calculator has had its serial numbers or dating at-ered or removed

gLoss or damage to the Calculator due to leaking batteries {other than rechargeable batteries supplied as original equipment with the
lculator by Canon U.S.A. or Canon Canada) or water damage.

NO IMPLIED WARRANTY (OR CONDITION) INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY |OR CONDITION)* OF MERCHANTABILITY OR
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. APPLIES TO THE CALCULATORS AFTER THE APPLICABLE PERIOD OF EXF’RESS WAR-
RANTY STATED ABOVE, AND MQ OTHER EXPRZSS WARRANTY OR GUARA XCEPT AS MENTIONZD ABOVE. GIVEN BY ANY
PERSON rIRM OR CORPORATION WITH FIESPECT TO THE CALCULATORS SHALL BIND CANON USA OR CANJ\ CANADA.
(SOM TES OR PROVINCES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE
LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.) NEITHER CANON U.S.A. NOR CANON CANADA SHALL BE LIABLE FOR LOSS OF REVENUE OR
PROFITS, FAILURE TO REALIZE SAVINGS OR OTHER BENEFITS, OR FOR ANY OTHER SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUEh
TIAL DAMAGESCAUSED BY THE USE, MISUSE OR INABILITY TO USE THE CALCULATOR. REGARDLESS OF THE LEGAL THEORY ON
WHICH THE CLAIM IS BASED, AND EVEN IF CANON U.S.A ANON CANADA HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. NOR SHALL RECOVERY OF AN\I KIND AGAINST CANON U.S.A. OR CANON CANADA BE GREATER IN AMOUNT THAN THE
PURCHASE PRICE OF THE CALCULATOR SOLD BY CANON U.S.A. OR CANON CANADA AND CAUSING THE ALLEGED DAMAGE.
WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING, YOU ASSUME ALL RISK AND LIABILITY FOR LOSS, DAMAGE OR INJURY TO YOU AND YOUR
PROPERTY AND TO OTHERS AND THEIR PROPERTY ARISING OUT OF USE, MISUSE OR INABILITY TO USE ANY CALCULATOR SOLD
BY CANON U.S A OR CANON CANADA NOT CAUSED DIRECTLY BY THE NEGLIGENCE OF CANON U.SA. OR CANON CANADA. (SOME
STATES OR PROVINCES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.
SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.) THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL NOT EXTEND TO ANYONE
OTHER THAN THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER OF ANY CALCULATOR OR THE PERSON FOR WHOM IT WAS PURCHASED AS A GIFT AND
STATES YOUR EXCLUSIVZ REMEDY.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state or province to province.

Canon U.S.A., Inc. One Canon Plaza, Lake Success, New York 11042-9979
Canon Canada Inc. 6390 Dixie Road, Mississauga, Ontario LST 1P7 *CANADA

Canon Consumer Information/Service Centers in the United States
For all general inquiries, operational assistance, accessory orders or for the location of the rearsst senves taclily for s prodict o the United

States, piease contact:
Canon U.S.A. lnc.
One Canon Plaza. Lake Supcess. b
Customer Rel s Dven 1
Pleass keep a copy of your ariginal bill of sale. In order s obtan wamanty sanice You will nesg o presert a copy of your original bill of sale from
ysur Consumer Calculator retailer at the time of sevice.
Also please keep all packing materials and the original packing box to protect your equipmert, should you nesd to transport it tor service

Canon Information/Service Centars in Canad

Should service be necessary, please call 1800-OK CANON for information regarding the nearest Authorized Service Facilty:
Canon Canada Inc. Canon Canada Inc. Canon Canada Inc

2828 16th Street, N.E. Calgary, 5990 ch Cote-de-Liesse, 6390 Dixie Road, Mississauga,
Alberta T2E 7K7 Montréal, Québec H4T 1V7 Ontario LST 1P7

o GARANTIE LIMITEE DES CALCULATRICES GRAND PUBLIC DE CANON

La préserie garantie imitée est tournie par Canon U.S.A. Inc. (Canon USA) et par Canon Carada inc (Canaii Canada) & légard des
calcularices achetées et utiisées aux Eiets-Unis & au Carada respectivemer.

La présagraz garanlie limitée est valable seulement sur présemtation d'une prewve dachatgadure de verte) a 1n cesre dentratien et aprés-
vente agre2 de Caron U.S.A ou de Canon Canada. Les cakulatrices de Canon, lorsqu'elles sont Iivrées a Tétat neuf dans leur emballags
d'origing, sont garanties contre tout vice de matizre et de fabrication comme suit : pendant uns péricde de un (1) an @ compier de date da
Iachat initiat. les pieces défect ou les calculatriczs qui sont retoumées & un centre d'entretien &t aprés-vents agréé de Canon U.S.A. ou
de Canon Canada &t dont linspection confirme une défectuesité seront remplacéss a la discrétion exclusive de Canon U.S.A. ou de Canon
Canada par des piéces ou des calculatrices neuves ou remises en état du méme modafe ou d'un modle comparable. La durée de garantie des
piéces de remplacement n'excédera en aucun cas la durée initiale de la garantie de fa calculatrice défectueuse.

Pour retoumer uné calculatrice dans le cadre de la présente garantie limitée, il faut payer d'avance les frais d'expédtion, s'il y a lieu, et joindre
une explication détaillée du probleme. Les caloulalrices couvertes par la présente garantie imiée seront réparées a la discretion exclusive de
Canon U.S.A. ou de Canon Canada et vous seront retoumées sans frais par le centre d'entretien et aprés-vente aFvee de Canon US.A ou de
Canon Canada. La présente garantie Ne couvre pas les piles recha(?eabIeS qui pourraient &tre foumies avec la calculatrice. Aucune garantie ni
aucun remplacement ne sont prévus paur les piles dans e cadre de la prasente entente.

Une liste des CENTRES DES RELATIONS AVEC LA CLIENTELE de Canon U.S.A. ET DES CENTRES DE SZRVICE =T D'INFORMATION DE
CAHON CANADA acco I{) %e 13 cakulatrice. Le CENTRE DES RELATIONS AVEC (A CLIENTELE de Canon US.A ou e CENTRE DE
SERVICE ET D'INFORMATION DE CANON CANADA vous dirigera vers le centre dentretien et apras vente agte & plus proche. Le cotlt des
réparations non couveries par la présente garantie sera celuiqusCanon U.S.A. ou Canon Canada étahisa 2 focason

La présente garantie limitZe coinvre toutes les défectuosiiss consiates pandani I'utilisaion normale des cAngaros= & ne s'applique pas aux

cas suvants :
a) Perte ou endommagement des caludatnces. causé pay fusage abusé, b m les madiuations, les accidents et les
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AUCUNE GARANTIE (OU CONDITION) IMPLICITE, ¥ COMPRIS TQUTE GARANTIE (OU CONDITION) IMPLICITE A LEGARD,DE LA
QUALITE MARCHANDE OU DE L'APTITUDE A UNE FIN PARTICULIERE NE S'APPLIQUE AUX CALCULATRICES APRES LA PERIODE
PRESCRITE DE LA GARANTIE EXPRESSE SUSMENTIONNEE ET, A LEXCEPTION DE LADITE GARANTIE EXPRESSE /-\UCUNE AUTRE
GARANTIE EXPRESSE NI AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE ACCORDEES PAR TOUTE PERSONNE, ENTREPRISE OU SOCIETE A LEGARD
DES CALCULATRICES N'AURONT POUFI EFFET DE LIER CANON U.S.A. OU CANON CANADA A LEG#RD DE TOUTE OBLIG
QUELLE QUELLE SOIT HCERTAINQ ETATS ET CERTAINES PROVINCES N'AUTO!
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VOTRE CAS.) CANON US.A. ET CANON A NASS AUC
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La présente garantie vous accorde des drois pariiculiers reconnus par & loi et
d'un Etat a lautre ou d'une province 2 lautre.

One Canon Paza, Lake Success, New York 11042-3379
6390 ch Dixie, Mississauga ON  L5T 1P7

s2 peut Gus vous desposiez dautres droils qui peuvent varier
Canon U.S.A., Inc.
Canon Canada Inc

Au Canada
Centres de service et d'information d Canon au Canada

Si vous avez besoin dun service, composez 1 800-OK CANON pour obtenir tous les renseignesmertis sur le centre de service agréé de votre

hoip yy

Canon
P200-DH

INSTRUCTIONS
MODE D'EMPLOI
INSTRUCCIONES

:
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PRINMTED IN CHINA
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FCC REGULATIONS
Mote: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class
B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rufes. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmfulinterference in a residentialinstallation.
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installedand usedin accordance with the instructions, may cause harmfulinterference
to radio communications.

However. there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television
recepfion, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
! encoutagedtotry to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
: Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver
- _(;/gnnact the gouif rpgg IQ‘E"E an outieion a cI L,m' diferent rrgsq_,._g

that to which the receiver is connected. -
] Consultthe dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Interference-causing Equipment Regulations

This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B limits for radio noise emissions
from digital apparatus as set aut in the kterference-causing equipment standard
entitted "Digital Apparatus®, ICES-003 of the Industry Canada.”

Reglement sur le matériel brouilleur

Cet appareil numérique respecte les limites de bruits radioélectriques applicables
aux appareils numeériques de classe B prescrites dans la norme sur le matériel
brouilleur : « Appareils numériques », NMB-003 édictée par Industrie Canada.

CANON ELECTRONIC BUSINESS MACHINES (H.K.) CO., LTD.
6th Floor, Chuan Hing Industrial Building, 14 Wang Tai Road, Kowloon Bay,
Kowloon, Hong Kong

CANON U.S.A,, INC.
HEADQUARTEZRS One Canon Plaza, Lake Success, NY 11042, U.SA.

" SIEGE SOCIAL One Canon Plaza, Lake Success, NY 11042, E. — U.

CANON CANADA INC.

HEADQUARTERS 6390 Dixie Road, Mississauga ON L5T 1P7, Canada
CALGARY 2828, 16th Rue Street, NE Calgary AB T2E 7K7, Canada
MONTREAL 5990 Céte-de-Liesse, Montréal QC H4T 1V7, Canada

SIEGE SOCIAL 6390 ch Dixie, Mississauga ON L5T 1P7, Canada
CALGARY 2828 16° Rue NE, Calgary AB T2E 7K7, Canada
MONTREAL 5990 ch Cote-de-Liesse, Montréal QC H4T 1V7, Canada

CANON LATIN AMERICA, INC.
6505 Blue Lagoon Drive, Miami, Florida 33126, U S A.



Sample Calculations / Exemples de calculs / Ejemplos de Calculos

Example Press Print Out
Exemple Appuyer sur Sortie imprimée
Ejemplo Presione Impresion
o = =] C1ID
o ter 4.3 Taxnazy CALC 15334F
2+3x4-5=9 2 200 +
3 3 X
4 El 4. =
1200 X
12.00 +
5 =] 500 -
9.00 X
cr— e
rrr LEgE, T3 axnaze CaLe To234F
12.55+ 15.75-5.3 1255 12.55  +
=23.00 1575 1575 +
530 = 530 -
23.00 x
-3 vaxnafy CaLe EEEEEE
11.32 x (-6) + 2 11.32 11.32 x
=-33.96 6 = & 6. +
2 = 2. =
-33.96
oERgn] Lens =13 xnde Sare Toz3ar
1/8=0.125 8 = 8.
= 8 &
T X
=] =

2000 — 2000 x 12% 2000 2,000. x
=1760 12 5 12 %
240.00 X
= 1,760.00 %
Cost=9.75 9.75 9.75
Selling price= 11.25 11.25 = 11.25 =
“BBicent="7 1.5 AX
15.38 A%

ltem Counting / Comptage d'articles / Cuenta de articulos

e LEg5. =5 —— =£’;E SaLc 31023aF
18+ 14 +23=55 18 18.00 +
14 14.00 +
23 23.00 +
] 003 siwsisiatonk
55.00 <
20 +10 =85 20 = 2000 +
10 = 1000 +
0[O [ —
| 85.00 X
Memory Calculation / Calcul a I'aido de la mémoire / Caiculos con Memoria
e Lter,, =Y 2 Za23a&
iz, 0.00 Mx
125 + 78 = 203 125 125.00 +
78 7800 +
203.00 x
203.00 M+
75+103=178 75 75.00 +
103 103.00 +
178.00 x
= 178.00 M=
fux) 381.00 Mx
M) 0.00 Mx
$10.50 x 3 =31.50 10.5 105 x
3 =] 3 =
31.50 M=+
$7.25x 7 =50.75 7.25 x] 725 X
7 =] 7. =
50.75 M+
e 8225 MO
$4.95 x 5 = 24.75 4.95 485 x
5 5 =
2475 M+
[mx] 107.00 Mx

Tax Calculation / Calcul de taxe / Calculo de Impuestos

Example Press Print Out
Exemple Appuyer sur Sortie imprimée
Ejemplo Presione Impresion
Al R 4 axre CALC T6334F
N i
Tax Rate =5% . R R - N g L4
e =y —_t——_———_—————_——_———————
Add the tax amount |
Cost $2000 without tax 2000  [rax+ 2,000.
Tax = 7 (S100) 100.00 A
Selling Price = 7 {52,100) 2,100.00 X
Deducts the tax amount
Selling Price $3,130 with tax 3150  [tax- 3,150.
Tax = ? (3150) -150.00 A
Cost = 7 ($3,000) ‘ 3,000.00 X

Mark-Up, Mark-Down Caiculation / Calcul de d'augmentation et de diminution /

Calculc del precio de venta, coste
o L=, 453 - l1o623aF

Mark-Up c] 0. ©
Cost $2000 2000 - 2,000. GM
Profit =20% of selling price 20 WD 20. %
Selling Price =?(82,500) 500. Ax
Profit =7 (§500) 2,500.00 x
Mark-Down
Selling Price = $2,400 2400 % 2,400, GM
Profit = 20% of cost 20 EBERFE -20. %
Cost = ? ($2,000) -400. AX
Profit = 2 (S400) 2,000.00 X

Indepehdent Add register / Registre d'addition indépendant /
Registro de Adicién Independiente

— SERer s VESSCR e 3 38334

0. C

17.3.98 17.3.98 #17.3.98 .o
1000 X 0.05 = 50 1000 1,000. x
005 [F 0.05 =
50.00 X
50.00 +

27.4.98 27.498 [#] #27.4.98 ...,
3200x 0.14 = 448 | 3200 [x] 3,200. +
014 [F 014 =
448.00 X
448,00 +

002 .. ovesvoeeeriri,
498.00 X

500+163+32=(635 500 [7] 50000 +
500+98-+44=(640) 103 3 103.00 +
500+84+38=(622) 32 32.00 +
X 635.00 G+
500 500.00
96 96.00 +
44 4400 +
640.00 G+
500 500.00
84 84.00
38 38.00 +
622.00 G+
1,897.00 GO
1,897.00 Gx




GENERAL MAINTENANCE ENGLISH

1) Do not use or leave the calculator in the direct sunlight.
Areas subject to quick temperature changes, high humidity, dust and dirt
should also be avoided.

2) To clean the casing of the unit, use a dry cloth. Do not use water or detergents.

3) Activate the printer only when printing paper is loaded.

4) Avoid using the calculator in a dusty place or in a place with many iron
fillings since the printer contains permanent electric magnets.

5) Do not place anything on top of the machine, particularly on the head
of the printer mechanism.

6) Turn off the power switch before removing the plug from the electrical outlet.

7) In case of trouble (smoke, odd smell or noise), disconnect the plug
from the electrical outlet immediately. Keep obstacles away from the
outlet so you can disconnect the plug at any time.

KEY INDEX

— Round up / off / down Switch

— Tax Rate / Calculation Switch

@r [l [60) [6ag] [000] — Numeric Keys

— Paper Feed Key

=] — Right Shift Key

%t — Percent Plus/Minus Key
— Change Sign Key
E=rajEs — Basic Operation Keys
oD — Mark-up , Mark-down Key
— Percent Change Key
[e] — Decimal Point Key
[rax+] — Add Tax Key

— Subtract Tax Key

[mx] — Total Recall Key

— Subtotal Recall Key

— Memory Plus Key

=] — Memory Minus Key

DECIMAL POINT SELECTOR SWITCH

O] - For designating the decimal point position for results of
+0233F addition, subtraction, multiplication and division.

M——] - Addition and subtraction are performed with an automatic
+0234F 2-digit decimal. The [*]key need not be pressed for
—m individual entries.

— All effective numbers up to 12 digits are printed or displayed.
PRINT OFF /ON/ITEM/GT SWITCH
. — Entries and results will display on the screen, but will not be printed out.

— Calculations are displayed and printed with an audit trail.

— Set switch to ltem Count to print the number of times the [+] and [-] keys
have been used (up to 999). The item count will print on the left hand side
of the paper roll when the [O ], [« ] [ M| keys are pressed.

— Independent add register 1ota\s are accumulated in the grand total
register. Each time you press [*], the total and G+ are printed. The item
count is printed when you press [<], [*], [ M*] or [ M ]. When you
press [GT], the current grand subtotal is displayed and printed with G<.
Press [GT] for a second time to get the grand total followed by Gsk.
IMPORTANT FUNCTIONS TO REMEMBER
Clear Key: For Clearing all registered calculations except memory,
and for clearing the overflow error.

Clear Entry Key: Press to clear last entered value.

Non-Add Key: To print out figures which do not affect the calculation such

as dates and serial numbers. Figures are printed on the left-hand side of

the paper. Used for printing code numbers and voucher numbers, efc.

Subtotal Key: Subtotal of entries in the independent add register.

Total Key: For obtaining the results of addition and subiraction.

Equal Key: For obtaining the resulis of multiplication and division.

Grand Total Key: When the calculations are performed with the

switch set to GT, the product and the grand total of each calculation

result are given in succession.

The calculation results are accumulated in the grand total memory by

pressing the [ ]. If [GT] key is pressed once, it recalls the grand

total. If [GT] key is pressed twice successively, it clears the grand total.

OVERFLOW FUNCTION

In the following cases, " « " on the display and a dotied line is printed.

The keyboard is electronically locked, and further operation is impossible.

Press [C] to clear the overflow.

1. When the result or the memory content exceeds 12 digits

of the decimal point.

2. When dividing by "0".

3. When the sequential operation is made using more than 14 keys.

SPECIFICATIONS

Power Source: AC 120V, 80 Hz . .

Operation Temperature: 0 Cto40 C (32 Fto 104 F)

Calculating Capacity: 12 digits maximum

Dimension: 264mm(L) x 216mm (W) x 65.15mm (H) /

10.4" (L) x 8.5" (W) x 2.56" (H)

Weight: 935 g (33 0z)

lamdls T allmaes S 45

[ M*] or

to the left

ENTRETIEN GENERAL F“ANGAIS

1) Ne pas utiliser la calculatrice ni la laisser exposée a la

lumiére directe du soleil. Les endroits assujettis a des changements rapides

de température, & une humidité élevée et a I'accumulation de poussiére ou

de saleté doivent aussi étre évités.

Pour le nettoyage du boitier, utiliser un chiffon sec. Ne pas utiliser d'eau ni de détergents.

N'activer l'imprimante que lorsqu'elle contient un rouleau de papier d'impression.

Eviter I'emploi de la calculatrice dans les endroits poussiéreux ou dans une

salle remplie de limaille de fer, car I'imprimante renferme des

aimants électriqgues permanents.

) Ne rien placer sur le boitier, surtout sur la téte du mécanisme d'impression

6) Mettre la calculatrice hors tension avant de retirer la fiche de la prise

c.a. principale.

7) Advenant un probleme (fumée, odeur ou bruit étrange), débrancher
immediatement la fiche de la prise. Garder la prise bien dégagée de facon a
pouvoir débrancher a fout moment.

INDEX DES TOUCHES

— Sélecteur d'arrondissement / au chiffre supérieur / inférieur

- Selecteur de taux de taxe / de calcul de taxe

-

LS
X2

@ — Touches numériques
— Touche d'alimentation du papier
=l .= _Touche droite
— Touche de pourcentage plus-moins
— Touche de changement de signe
FEXE — Touches d'opérations fondamentales
Mg — Touche de calculs d'augmentation et de diminution
[L%] — Touche de changement de pourceniage
[o] — Touche de virgule décimale
— Touche d'addition de taxe
TAX ] — Touche de soustraction de taxe
[wix] — Touche de rappel du total
— Touche de rappel du total partiel
— Touche d'addition mémoire
V=] — Touche de soustraction mémoire
SELECTEUR DE VIRGULE DECIMALE
o | o | — Permet de positionner la virgule décimale pour obtenir le
10234F résultat d'une addition, d'une soustraction, d'une multiplication ou
d'une division.
11— — Les additions et les soustractions se font avec une décimale
+0234F automatique de deux chiffres. Il n'est pas nécessaire d'appuyer
IZI'D sur la touche [*]aprés chaque entrée.

— Tous les numéros comportant jusqu'a 12 chiffres sont imprimés ou affichés.
SELECTEUR D'IMPRESSION MARCHE-ARRET / COMPTAGE D'ARTICLES /
TOTAL GLOBAL
— Les entrées et les résultats seront affichés a I'écran, mais ne seront
pas imprimes.

- — Les-ealeuls seront-affichés-et-imprimés-a laida-d'une-vérifieatien-arebeure——

— Régler le sélecteur a comptage d'articles pour imprimer le nombre de
fois (jusqu'a 999) ou I'on a appuyé sur les touches [+] et [-]. Appuyer
sur les touches [¢], ], [ Msx] ou [ M ] pour imprimer le comptage
d'articles sur le coté gauche du rouleau de papier.

— Les totaux du registre d'addition indépendant sont accumulés dans le
registre du total global. Chaque fois que I'on appuie sur [], le total et
G+ sont imprimés. Lorsqu'on appuie sur [ & ], [>< 1. M Jou MG ], le

f ticles est imprime. Lorsqu on appme sur [GT], le total
et imprimé, accompagné de Go. Appuyer

&me fois pour obtenir le total global suivi de Gx.

FONCT[ONS IMPORTANTES

[C] Touche d'effacement : Efface tous les calculs enregistrés, & l'exception de

C

offon] Ler

C

la mémoire, et efface le symbole d'erreur.
Touche d'effacement d'affichage : Appuyer pour annuler la derniere valeur entrée.
[# Touche de non-addition : Imprime les chiffres qui n'entrent pas dans le calcul,

T comme les dates et les numéros de série, sur le coté gauche du papier. Sert &
imprimer les numéros de code et les numéros de remise de bons, etc.

[©]  Touche de total partiel : Permet d'obtenir les résultats intermédiaires du
registre d'addition indépendant.

Touche de total : Permet d'obtenir les résultats d'addition et de soustraction.

[=] Touche égal : Permet d'obtenir les résultats de multiplication et de division.

Touche de total global : Lorsqu'on effectue des calculs avec le sélecteur

réglé a GT, le produit et 1e total global de chaque résultat de calcul sont

Les resuliats des calculs sont accumules dans la memoire du total global en appuyant
sur la touche [x«]. Si 'on appuie une fois sur la touche [GT] le total global est rappelé.
Si I'on appuie sur la touche [GT] deux fois de suite, le total global est effacé.
FONCTION DEPASSEMENT DE CAPACITE
L'allumage du symbole  a l'afficheur et l'impression d'une ligne pointillée
signifient le dépassement de la capacité de la calculatrice. Dans un tel cas, le
clavier est verrouillé électroniquement et |'utilisation de la calculatrice devient
impossible. Appuyer sur [C] pour éliminer le dépassement de capacité. Les
circonstances suivantes provoquent le dépassement.
1. Le résultat ou le contenu de la mémoire dépasse 12 chiffres a gauche de la
virgule décimale.
2. Ladivision par « 0 ».
3. Le fonctionnement séquentiel est exécuté en utilisant plus de 14 touches.
FICHE TECHNIQUE
Source d'alimentation : 120V, c.a., 60 Hz R o
Température d'utilisation : 0 °C 240 °C (32 Faio4 F)
Capacité de calcul : 12 chiffres max.
Dimensions : 264 mm (long.) x 216 mm (larg.) x 65,15 mm (haut.) /
10,4 po (long.) x 8,5 po (larg.) x 2,56 po (haut.)
(33 02)

Poids : 935 g



MANTENIMIENTO GENERAL SPANOL
1) No use o deje la calculadora expuesta directamente a la

luz solar. También debe evitar areas sujetas a cambios

rapidos de temperatura, y areas de alta humedad y suciedad.

Para limpiar la caja use un pafio seco. No use agua o detergentes.
Encienda el impresor Unicamente cuando haya cargado papel para impresion.
Evite usar la calculadora en un lugar polvoriento o con limaduras de hierro,
debido a que el impresor contiene imanes permanentes.

5) No cologue objetos sobre la calculadora, especialmente sobre el cabezal
del mecanismo de impresion.

Apague el interruptor de energia antes de retirar el enchufe del
tomacorrientes principal de energia AC.

En caso de problemas (e.g. humo, olores extranos, ruidos), desconecte el
enchufe del tomacorrientes. Para poder desconectar el enchufe en cualquier
momento, mantenga despejada el area cercana al tomacorrientes.

iNDICE DE TECLAS

— Conmutador de Redondeo hacia arriba/apagado/abajo

— Porcentaje de Impuesto / Selector de cambio de calculacion

—
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[0] ~[9][00][000] - Teclas numérica

— Tecla de Avance de Papel

=2 — Tecla de Desplazamientio a la Derecha
[3] — Tecla de Porcentaje Mas/Menos

— Tecla de Cambio de Signo

EXIE] — Teclas de Operaciones Basicas

— Tecla de precio de venta, precio de coste
— Tecla de Diferencia en Porcentaje

[e] — Tecla de Punto Decimal

— Tecla de Sumar Impuesto

— Tecla de Restar Impuesto

[m] — Tecla de Llamada de Total

M3 — Tecla de Llamada de Subtotal

— Tecla de Mas Memoria

=] — Tecla de Menos Memoria
CONMUTADOR SELECTOR DE PUNTO DECIMAL

- — — Para designar la posicién del punto decimal para los
+0234F resultados de la adicion, sustraccion, multiplicaion y division.
11— — La adicion y sustraccion son realizadas automaticamente con

dos digitos decimales. No es necesario presionar la tecla [*]
para entradas individuales.

— Todos los nimeros de hasta 12 digitos efectivos son impresos
o desplegados.

CONMUTADOR DE IMPRESOR APAGADO / ENCENDIDO / CUENTA DE ITEM / GT
— Las entradas y resultados seran mostradas en la pantalla, pero no
seran impresas.
{te;. — Los célculos son de

Fije en (Cuenta d ara imprimir €l numero de veces que las teclas

[+]y [-] han sido usadas (hasta 999). La cuenta de iteme mprimira del

lado izquierdo del papel de rollo cuando las teclas [O [x]. [M%] 0o [ MO]

son presionadas.

— Los totales del registro de adicion independiente son acumulado
registro de gran total. Cada vez que usted presiona [ ], el tota
impresos. Cuando usted presiona [GT], el gran total actual es
desplegado e impreso con G<. Presione [GT] por segunda vez para
obtener el gran total seguido por G

FUNCIONES IMPORTANTES A RECORDAR

Tecla de Borrado: Para borrar todos los calculos registrados,

excepto la memoria, y para borrar el error de rebose.

Tecla de Borrado de Entrada: Presione para borrar el ultimo valor introducido.

Tecla de No-sumar: Imprime nimeros gue no afectan calculos, tales

como fechas y numeros de serie. Los numeros son im s del lado

izquierdo sobre el papel. Usada para imprimir gos y numeros

de recibo, etc.

Tecla de Subtotal: Subtotal de |

adicion independiente.

Tecla de Total: Para obtener res

n el

off on | Ler
A

y G+

ultados de adicion y substraccion.

Tecla de Igual: Para obtener resultados de multiplicacion y division.
Tecla de Gran Total: Cuando los célculos son realizados con el conmutador
colocado en GT, el producto y el gran total de cada célculo son dados en sucesion.
Los resultados de los calculos son acumulados en la memoria dﬂ gran total,

g [

FUNC!ON DE REBOSE

En los siguientes casos, aparece una “ «+ " en la pantalia y una li nea d= punios es

impresa. El teclado es blogueado electrénicamente, y la operacion subsecuente

no es posible. Pressione [C] para borrar el rebose.

1. Cuando el resultado o el contenido de la memoria excede de 1
ditos a la izquierda del punto decimal.

2. Cuando divide por "0".

3. Cuando la operacion en secuencia se realiza usando mas de 14 teclas.

ESPECIFICACIONES

Suministro de Energia: 120V AC, 60 Hz . .

Temperatura de operacion: 0°C a40°C (32°F a 104°F)

Capacidad de Calculos: Maximo de 12 digitos

Dimensiones: 264mm (longitud) x 216mm (ancho) x 65.15mm (alto) /

10.4" (longitud) x 8.5" (ancho) x 2.56" (alto)
Peso: 935 g (33 0z)
Rodillo de Tinta: CP-13

"

legados e impresos con una pista de auditoria.  —9~

INSERTING PRINTING PAPER

1) Remove the printer cover by pushing down on the A mark. Then install the
paper holders by lowering them so that their hooks fit firmly into the back of the
calculator as shown in Fig 1.

2) Place the new paper roll on the paper holders, by slightly opening the paper
holders as shown in Fig.2.
* Suitable paper roll:

Width : 57mm (2-1/4") / Diameter : 86mm (3-3/8")

« When inserting the paper, cut the edge of the paper as shown.

3) Insert the paper into the slit at the back of the machine as indicated in Fig.3.

4) Turn the power switch on. Press the paper feed key [ T ] to advance the paper
as shown in Fig.4.

FRANCAIS

CHARGEMENT DU PAPIER D'IMPRESSION

1) Enlever le couvercle de l'imprimante en appuyant sur le symbole A.
Installer ensuite les supports papier en les abaissant de maniére a ce que leurs
crochets s'enclenchent fermement & I'arriere de la calculatrice (figure 1).

2) Placer un rouleau de papier neuf dans les supports papier en les ouvrant
Iégérement (figure 2).
* Rouleau de papier approprié :

Largeur : 57mm (2 po 1/4) / Diametre : 86 mm (3 po 3/8)

« Couper le bord du papier avant de l'insérer, tel qu'indiqué.

3) Insérer le papier dans la fente a l'arriere de la calculatrice (figure 3).

4) Mettre la calculatrice sous tension. Appuyer sur la touche d'alimentation [1 ]
pour faire avancer le papier (figure 4).

|ESPANOL
INSTALANDO PAPEL DE IMPRESION

1) Retire la cubierta del impresor empujando la marca A hacia abajo. Luego,
instale los sopo del papel, bajandolos para que sus ganchos encajen
firmemente en el alojamiento posterior de la calculadora, como se muestra en
la fig. 1. Reponga la cubierta del impresor.

2) Coloque el nue o de papﬂ[ en los soportes del papel, separando los
soportes ligeramente el la fig. 2
* Rollo de papel adecuado:

Ancho : 57 mm (2-1/4") / Diametro : 86mm (3-3/8") max.
* Antes de introducir el papel, corte el borde del papel como se muestra.

3) Introduzca el papel en la ranura posterior de la maquina, como se indica en la fig-3.

4) Encienda el interruptor de energia. Presione la tecla de avance del papel [ T ]
para avanzar el papel, como se indica en la fig. 4.

REPLACING THE INK ROLLER

Note: Turn power switch off.

1) Remove the printer cover by pushing down on the A mark. (Figure 5)

2) Insert a fine pointed instrument, such as a paper clip, on the left side of the ink

roller, lift up the ink roller and remove it. (Figure 8)

» To maintain clear printing, change the ink roller after about 8 rolls of printing
paper have been used.

Insert a new CP-13 ink roller into position. (Figure 7)

Replace the printer cover. (Figure 8)

* Use only the Ink Roller CP-13.

* Do not attempt to refill the ink roller, since this may cause mechanical difficulties.

FRANCAIS
REMPLACEMENT DU ROULEAU ENCREUR
Nota : Mettre la calculatrice hors tension.
1) Enlever le couvercle de I'imprimante en appuyant sur le symbole A (figure 5).
2) Insérer un instrument a pointe fine, comme un trombone, dans le c6té gauche
du rouleau encreur, lever et enlever le rouleau encreur (figure 6).
 Pour une impression claire, changer le rouleau encreur aprées avoir utilisé
e*wron huit rouleaux de papier d'impression.
un rouleau encreur CP-13 neuf (figure 7).
IV l'imprimante (figure 8)
ser que le rouleau encreur CP-13.
» Ne pas essayer de recharger le rouleau encreur soi-méme en raison des
difficultés mécaniques que cela peut entrainer.
ESPANOL
REEMPLAZANDO EL RODILLO DE TINTA
Nota: Apague el interruptor de energia.
1) Retire la cubierta del impresor empujando sobre la marca A (figura 5).
2) Introduzca un instrumento puntiagudo, tal como una presilla para papel, en el
lado izquierdo del rodillo de tinta, levante el rodillo de tinta y retirelo (figura 6).
» Para mantener nitida la impresion, cambie el rodillo de tinta después de que
aproximadamente 8 rollos de papel de impresion hayan sido usados.
3) Introduzca un nuevo rodillo de tinta CP-13 en su posicion (figura 7).
4) Reponga la cubierta del impresor (figura 8).
» Use unicamente el Rodillo de Tinta CP-13.
» No intente reabastecer el rodillo de tinta, debido a que esto podria causar
dificultades mecanicas.
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